

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**Nos. 21-1253
(Consolidated with 21-1251 and 21-1252)**

RMS OF GEORGIA, LLC, d/b/a Choice Refrigerants,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action
of the Environmental Protection Agency*

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
RMS OF GEORGIA, LLC**

DAVID M. WILLIAMSON
WILLIAMSON LAW + POLICY, PLLC
1850 M Street NW, Suite 840
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 256-6155
Fax: (703) 519-0076
maxwilliamson@williamsonlawpolicy.com

Counsel for Petitioner RMS of Georgia, LLC

July 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EPA HAS NO AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE ALLOWANCES FOR HFC BLENDS	2
II. EPA DID NOT ACTUALLY EXERCISE ANY AUTHORITY TO REGULATE BLENDS	6
III. THE CAP-AND-TRADE PROGRAM IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE POWER TO AN UNACCOUNTABLE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY	6
A. Choice’s Delegation Challenge Is Properly Before the Court under Clean Air Act §307.....	6
B. Congress Unconstitutionally Delegated Life-and-Death Power to an Unaccountable Administrative Agency.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Air Transport Ass’n v. USDA</i> , 2022 WL 2203484, at *4 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Am. Hospital Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	5-6
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Amer. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	15
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	14
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9, 10
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530, 2022 WL 2347278 (U.S. June 30, 2022)	12
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
 Statutes and Other Authorities:	
American Innovation and Manufacturing Act, Pub. L. 116-260, div. S, § 103, Dec. 7, 2020, 134 Stat. 2255, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 7675.....	2, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(3)(B)(i).....	2, 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(3)(B)(ii)	3, 4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)	2, 3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(A)(ii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(iv).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7675(i)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(i)(1)	4
Clean Air Act § 109	8
Clean Air Act § 307	6, 7
Clean Air Act § 307(b).....	7, 10
Clean Air Act § 307(d)(7)(B)	7, 8, 9, 10
86 Fed. Reg. 27,150	13
86 Fed. Reg. 55,147	4
86 Fed. Reg. 57,141	4
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Notice of 2022 Allowance Allocations for Production and Consumption of Regulated Substances Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,841 (Oct. 7, 2021)</i>	<i>11, 12</i>
